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In 2014, PP&R installed a pay-to-park system 
in Washington Park. All revenue generated 
from the pay-to-park system is reinvested in 
and around the Park. This revenue has made 
this report possible.

EWP is a 501(c)3 non-profit that helps people 
make decisions about how they get to and 
around the Park, and ensures they have what 
they need for a fun, enjoyable visit. 

We strive to improve the visitor experience at 
Washington Park in the following ways:

•	 By ensuring all visitors have a safe, smooth, 
and positive experience,

•	 By giving visitors access to better 
information and ways to get around the 
Park,

•	 By providing responsive customer support 
and guidance to our visitors.

Methodology
EWP conducts an annual intercept survey 
throughout the month of August in order to sample 
Washington Park visitors about their transportation 
behavior getting to, and around the Park. In all, 
1,356 visitor surveys were collected.  Trained staff 
completed these surveys during the first three 
weeks of August on Fridays and Saturdays from 
10:00 am to 3:00 pm. This report is intended to 
provide a high level look at the transportation 
behavior and user experience of Washington Park 
visitors to help the EWP staff and board plan for 
future transportation needs and programs.

Surveys were conducted at the six major park 
institutions: 

•	 Portland Children’s Museum
•	 Hoyt Arboretum
•	 Portland Japanese Garden
•	 International Rose Test Garden
•	 World Forestry Center
•	 Oregon Zoo

This is our 6th annual transportation survey, and 
while it represents a snapshot in time, it allows 
us to track changes over the past six years. EWP 
began these survey efforts in 2014 and continues 
to use the same survey methodology, developed 
with Portland State University, to track trends.  
The surveys seek to identify mode split of how 
people are traveling to Washington Park along 
with several other key indicators including:

•	 Where people are visiting from,
•	 The average number of people in each group 

and vehicle,
•	 Where people park,
•	 Washington Park free-shuttle use,
•	 Public transit use,
•	 Customer satisfaction information,
•	 Demographic information.
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visitor profiles
Who’s coming to the park?



1.3  
Million

VISITOR 
PROFILES

Gender:
Membership:

Male - 39.3%

Female - 57.3%

Member - 18.4%

Non-member - 81.6%

 Other/ Decline to answer - 3.4%

Race & Ethnicity:

Regional Origin:

Group Makeup:

Groups w/ young
children under 7

31.5%

Caucasian
71.2%

Groups w/ 
older children 

7-17
22.1%

Adults only
46.4%

International - 6%

Portland Metro
42.1%

OR & WA
19%

U.S.
32.9%

Pacific Islander - 1.4%Native American - 2.8%

African  American - 3.7%

Asian - 11%

Hispanic - 6.4%
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Multiple Ethnicities - 3.5%

June - August
PEAK SEASON VISITORS



Caretaker + Children Large Family / Friends Group

With over 3 million annual visitors, 
Washington Park is a major attraction for 
both local residents and tourists visiting 
domestically and internationally. The 
unique mixture of cultural institutions 
inside the Park brings a wide swath 
of people from different backgrounds, 
cultures, and demographics to Washington 
Park.

Presented here are five unique visitor 
profiles revealed through analysis of 
the survey data. Each of these groups 
– caretaker with children, large groups, 
Portland locals, couples or friends without 
children, and U.S. and international 
tourists - make up a significant portion 
of visitors at specific venues and tend to 
experience and interact with Washington 
Park in a unique set of ways.
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29%14%

Oregon ZooChildren’s Museum

65% 32%

MOST VISITED VENUES

73% are visiting 
with children

take transit 50% less 
than the average Park 
visitor

drive 16% more than the 
average park visitor

drive to the Park 19% 
more than the average 
Park visitor

32% visit the Park 
monthly

38% are members of 
the Zoo

VISITOR 
PROFILES

VISITOR GROUP PROFILES

Rose GardenOregon Zoo

46% 34%

MOST VISITED VENUES



us / international touristsPortland Metro Visitors Couples / Friends (no kids)                                  
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38%33%42%

MOST VISITED VENUES 

Japanese GardenRose Garden

57% 50%

Japanese GardenRose Garden

61% 56%

MOST VISITED VENUES 

visitors without children 
use ridesharing at more 
than twice the rate of the 
average Park visitor 

38% of visitors without 
children are over 55 
years old 

58% are first time 
visitors

VISITOR 
PROFILES

Hoyt Arboretum

52%

MOST VISITED VENUES  

Children’s Museum

60%

drive to the Park 14% 
more than the average
Park visitor

38% are members 
of a venue

31% are between 
ages 18 – 34

46% visit with children

twice as likely to take 
car share to the Park

drive to the Park 16% 
less than the average 
Park visitor



destinations
Where are visitors going?



1.3 M

Attendance 
by Venue:

44%

19.2%

13.5%

17.3%

World Forestry Center Discovery Museum - .6%

Portland Children’s Museum

Who is in the Group?

How Frequently do they Visit?

Children’s Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry Center

Oregon Zoo

3.2%

28.9%

75.2%

74.5%

74.2%

58%

96.8%

71.1%

24.8%

25.5%

25.8%

42%

27.7%

15.1%

30.6%

6.9%

8.2%

23.4%

42.2%

47.3%

27.7%

26.4%

29.8%

30.9%

30.1%

37.6%

41.7%

66.7%

62%

45.7%

Groups with children Adults 

First Time Infrequently* Frequently**

5.3%

Hoyt 
Arboretum

Portland 
Japanese Garden

International Rose 
Test Garden

Oregon Zoo
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*Infrequent visitors are those that visit Washington Park less than once per month.
**Frequent visitors are those that visit Washington Park on a monthly, weekly, or daily basis.

Are they a Venue Member?
28.4%

21.5%

4.1%

3.9%

4.9%

71.6%

78.4%

95.9%

96.1%

100%

95.1%

Non-member Member

Children’s Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry Center

Oregon Zoo

DESTINATIONS

June - August

PEAK SEASON VISITORS



Where are they Coming From?

Children’s Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry Center

Oregon Zoo 3.3%

6.8%

8.9%

10.2%

32.5%

54.3%

51.5%

35%

20.8%

17.5%

28.6%

8%

11.1%

11.9%

18.2%

8.8%

47.3%

52.7%

25.7%

26.4%

60.6%

46.3%

Portland OR / WA U.S.A International
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Survey Respondent Age:

12.7%

21.5%

17.5%

15.9%

11.8%

8.7%

14.5%

16.5%

6.3%

12.5%

15.6%

16.9%

15.5%

15.9%

8.6%

14.2%

32.9%

21.5%

23.1%

21.8%

41.6%

28.6%

21.1%

27.3%

22.6%

22.7%

30.8%

23.2%

5.8%

4.1%

6.9%

7.3%

7.2%

7.4%

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

3.6%

5.5%

14.1%

Children’s Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry Center

Oregon Zoo

DESTINATIONS

VISITOR DESTINATIONS

10%



Children’s 
Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry 
Center

Oregon Zoo

60.3% of guests visit multiple 
institutions when coming to Washington 
Park. Cross venue attendance patterns 
show that specific cultural institutions 
have strong connections to one another. 
Nearly 43% of all Children’s Museum 
attendees visiting another institution 
choose to visit the Oregon Zoo, one of 
the strongest correlations among two 
such institutions. 

Similarly, the Rose Garden and Portland 
Japanese Garden are very tied to 
one another, with about 60% of each 

institution’s attendees visiting the other. 
Hoyt Arboretum is also tied to the two 
gardens, with a combined 64% of Hoyt 
attendees also going to one of the two 
gardens. Two institutions that don’t 
show a strong cross venue correlation 
are the Oregon Zoo and World Forestry 
Center. Both institution’s visitors tend 
to visit other park institutions fairly 
equally, not showing a strong preference 
for any of the other institutions.

Percent of venue guests visiting multiple locations 

Cross Venue Attendance:

Children’s 
Museum

Hoyt 
Arboretum

Japanese 
Garden

Rose 
Garden

World 
Forestry 
Center

Oregon 
Zoo

Children’s Museum Hoyt Arboretum Japanese Garden Rose Garden World Forestry CenterOregon Zoo

36.2% 37.2%

79%
75.2% 75.3%

56.6%

42.4% 14.5% 17% 18.2% 7.9%

26.2% 27.7%13.5%24.8%

11.5%34.9%15.1%

14% 60.9% 6.1%

58.5% 5.7%

23.8%24.6%22.3%

16.1%

9.5%

13.6%

14.3%

19.2%10%

5.5%

5.4%
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60.3% 

of Park guests visit 
multiple venues

DESTINATIONS

CROSS VENUE ATTENDANCE

29%

8.9%



modes
How did they get here?



Mode-Split by Washington Park Institution:

50%

Automobile Transit Active Car share & Other
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PARK VISITOR MODE SPLITS

MODES

.4%

1.8%

84%

73.7%

63.6%

56.8%

56.7%

69.1%

13.8%

19.9%

23.6%

19%

19.7%

18.5%

8.2%

7.4%

9.5%

2.5%

3%

Children’s 
Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry 
Center

Oregon Zoo 3.5%

5.4%

16%

14.1%

9.9%

Each institution exhibits unique 
mode-split patterns based on visitor 
demographics, visitor origins, and 
institution marketing. The Portland 
Japanese Garden and Rose Garden 
have the lowest automobile mode-
split thanks to the prevalence of 
tourists, a higher percentage of adult 
only visitors, and messaging around 
transit options and the EWP shuttle. 
At the same time, they exhibit the 
highest car share mode-split, most 
likely due to the high proportion of 
tourists. 

Park Wide Mode-Split:

5.5% 7.5%

20%

Transit Active Car share 
& Other*

Automobile

67%

* Other includes
Car2Go, tour bus,
taxi, and trolley.



Transportation choices are heavily 
influenced by several key demographics, 
mainly; where visitors are coming from, 
whether children are part of the group, 
how often people visit the Park, and 
whether or not visitors are members of an 
institution.

People living in Oregon and Washington, 
but outside of the Portland Metro area, are 
much more likely to drive to Washington 
Park compared with visitors from the 
United States or abroad. Tourists are more 
likely to take transit, car share, or walk. 

One of the biggest factors in determining 
the transportation mode to the Park is the 
presence of children. Groups with children 
are more likely to drive, and take transit 
compared with groups consisting of adults 
only. 
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Children’s Museum

Hoyt Arboretum

Japanese Garden

Rose Garden

World Forestry Center

Oregon Zoo

3.6

3.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

2.8

Passengers per Private Vehicle: 3.19 Parkwide Average

MODES

MODE SPLIT DETAILS

Portland Metro

OR & WA

U.S.A

International

4.4%

Mode-Split Based on Where they are Coming From:

Automobile Transit Car share & OtherActive

76.7%

10.4%51.9% 26% 11.7%

17.7%6.7%18.4%57.2%

10%83.1%

17.5%

1.4%

2.7%
4.1%

Mode-Split Based on Frequency of Visit:

Automobile Transit Car share & OtherActive

First Time

Infrequently

Frequent

60.6%

78.6%

73.9%

19.5%

15.8%

16.1% 9.6%

14%5.8%

.4%

2.7%
2.9%



2.5%

0

20

40

60

80

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80

Adult only, 
Mode-Split:

Groups with Children (1-17 years old), 
Mode-Split:

Non-Member Mode-Split:

Member Mode-Split:

66.7%

79.9%

18.2%

13.6%

5%

6.2%

10.1%

.4%
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0

20

40

60

80

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80

58%

20.5%

8.5%
13%

81.1%

14.2%

1.6%
3.2%

TransitAutomobile Transit Active Car share 
& Other

AutomobileActive Car share 
& Other

Parking Location of People  
Driving to Park:

Metered
Space

78.8%

Gravel Lot5%

Neighborhood13.1%

 Overflow*6.3%

Other

Park-&-Ride1%

96% 

of people parking
in overflow are Zoo 

guests

91% 

of people parking on 
neighborhood streets 

are visiting the gardens 
or Hoyt Arboretum

MODES

Drop-off.7%

Mode-Split Based Group Type:

*Survey took place on 
days Overlow Parking 
was in use. 



movement
How did they get around 

the Park?
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People Using the Intra-Park Shuttle:

Yes- 27.2% No - 72.8%

How Intra-Park Shuttle Riders Get to the Park:

45.8% 40%
3.8%

10.4%

Where Intra-Park Shuttle Riders Came From:

Portland Metro - 31.1% WA / OR - 12% United States of America - 48.2% Intl.- 8.8%

MOVEMENT

INTRAPARK SHUTTLE AND OVERFLOW BUS

Boardings March – September:

0%5%10
%

15
%

20
%

0
20

,0
00

40
,0
00

60
,0
00

80
,0
00

10
0,
00

0

Transit

Auto

Walk

61.8%

17.2%

20.1%

Car share 
& Other

.4%

Bike

.5%

42,427
Overflow Bus

127, 274
Interpark Shuttle

Mode-Split Within the Park:



trends
How are things changing?
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TRENDS

Mode Split to the Park 2014 - 2019:

Automobile
80.7%

77.0%

67.0%

61.5%
63.1%

66.5%

Transit

17.3%
15.8%

13.2%

20.0%21.0%21.9%
Active

3.6%5.3% 5.5%
8%7.2%7.7%

Car share 
& Other

7.8%8.5%
3.5%

7.4%9.5%
0.8%

Mode Split within the Park 2014 - 2019:

18.3%

23.6%
21.9%

11.7%

20.3%
17.2%

Transit

57.3%

45.9%

58.7%

70.4%

52.3%

62.3%
Active

0.9% 1.2%
4.2%

1.9% 1.9% .4%

Car share 
& Other17.0%

23.2%
26.3%

17.6%

25.6%

20.1%

Automobile

2014

2015

2016

2017

2019

2018



Venue mode split trend 2014 - 2017:
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Percent Change in Mode Split 2014 – 2019

Automobile

TRENDS

Transit

25%

Children’s Museum
12%

200%

Oregon Zoo
25%

11%

Japanese Garden 90%
27%

Hoyt Arboretum 71%
9%

Rose Garden 150%
22%

World Foretstry Center
39%

No Change

Parkwide 
attendance



Peak Season Intra-Park Shuttle Boardings 2015 - 2019:

Several trends emerge when 
looking at six years’ worth of 
data. The percent of park guests 
visiting more than one institution 
increased by 64% since 2014.  In 
general, the percent of frequent 
visitors has decreased, although 
2019 shows a slight increase. This 
mirrors the trend for an increase 
in tourists vs local visitors. 
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Frequency of Visits 2014 - 2019:

First Time

*Infrequent visitors are those that visit Washington Park on a few times per year or less.
**Frequent visitors are those that visit Washington Park on a monthly, weekly, or daily basis.

Park Visitors Using the Intra-Park Shuttle 2014 - 2019:

Park Guests Visiting More than One Institution 2014 - 2019:

2014

2015

2016

2017

2019

2018

TRENDS

INTRA-PARK TRENDS
8.6%

21.1%

22.9%

24.5%

32.6%

27.2%

76,841

107,878

99,904

86,816

93, 314

31.2%

43%

46.8%

54.8%

60.5%

60.3%

45.9%

43.1% 44%

48.8%

52.8%

47.2%

*Infrequent

23.1%

33.3%

37.8% 38%
36.6%

37.8%

**Frequent

29.4%

21.3%

18.4%

13.2%

10.6%

15%
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TRENDS

1,028,368

1,047,922

1,078,654

1,172,025

1,137,291

1,282,836

Total Peak Season Attendance 2014 – 2019:

20,1602014

20,6632019

21,0552018

31,7462017

37,2132016

13,3672015

Overflow Bus Ridership Peak Season 2014 – 2019:Between 2014 and 2019 peak seasons, 
attendance to the Zoo increased by 11%. 
The data suggests this can be attributed 
to increased transit ridership, as transit 
use increased 25% during the same 
period. Driving trips to the Zoo were less 
significant, with overflow bus passenger 
rides increasing by only 2% during the 
same period. Overall park attendance since 
2014 is also up by 25%. 

PARKING AND ATTENDANCE TRENDS

2014

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015
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TRENDS

South End	 Average Purchase Hours:

North End Average Purchase Hours:

2015

2015

2016

2016

2017

2017

2018

2018

2019

2019

1.7

1.9
2.0 2.0

2.1

3.0 3.1 3.1

2.8 2.8

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 520,000

 540,000

 560,000

 580,000

 600,000

 620,000

 640,000

 660,000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

ParkingAttendance

South End Attendance and 
Parking Transactions:

Parking Transactions Attendance

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 100,000

 120,000

 140,000

 160,000

 180,000

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 300,000

 350,000

 400,000

 450,000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

ParkingAttendance

North End Attendance and 
Parking Transactions:

Parking Transactions Attendance



VISITOR EXPERIENCE 
&

attitudes
How are we

serving our guests?



Intra-Park Shuttle Rider Rating:

Automobile Travel Experience Based on Parking Location:

Metered Space

Overflow Parking Lot

Gravel Lot

Park-&-Ride

Neighborhood Street

4.29

4.14

4.48

4.47

4.19

Travel Experience by Mode to Washington Park:

4.28

4.68

4.66

4.69

Parkwide 
average:  77.6% 

2019 Washington Park Visitor Survey Report         23

4.2
Average 

shuttle rating 
by riders. 

5 4 3 2 1 

VISITOR
 EXPERIENCE

&
ATTITUDES

VISITOR EXPERIENCE

.2 % .8 %

34.8 %

7.3 %

56.9 %

Net Promoter Score:



36% of all park guests getting their 
information from Google Maps, making 
it an important pre-trip tool. Tourist 
are 60% more likely than locals to use 
Google Maps for pre-trip information.  
Visitors getting information from TriMet, 
Explore Washington Park or from tourist 
information providers are more likely to 
take transit, while visitors getting no pre-
trip information are most likely to drive.  

64% of visitors using Google Maps drive, 
suggesting this may be a good tool to use 
in the future to promote transportation 
options and parking information. 
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Mode-Split to Park and Exposure to Pre-Trip Information:

Pre-Trip Information Source:
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5.3%
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In
sti

tutio
n W

eb
sit

e

EW
P W

eb
sit

e

Google
 M

ap
s

EW
P Broch

ure

Socia
l M

ed
ia

Touris
t In

fo

None /
 O

ther

W
ord of M

outh

TriM
et 

W
eb

ist
e

Automobile

Transit

23%

64%

36%

53%

18%

64%

80%

15%

42%

38%

27%

62%

16%

39%

61%

21%

16%

76%

Tourist are 60% more 

likely to use Google Maps 
for pre-trip information 

than the average park user.
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VISITOR
 EXPERIENCE

&
ATTITUDES

PRE-TRIP INFORMATION &
VISITOR ATTITUDES



Likelihood Visitors Driving Will Take Transit on 
Their Next Visit:

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%
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35%
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10%

15%

20%

25%
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35%

Very
Unlikely

Somewhat
Unlikely Neutral Somewhat

Likely
Very

Likely
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29.8%

12.2%

9.6%

13.8%

34.7%

VISITOR
 EXPERIENCE

&
ATTITUDES

35%

27%

11%

8%

6%

2%

Rose Garden
Portland Japanese Garden

Free Shuttle/TriMet

Hoyt/Trails

Other

Food/Restrooms

Zoo, PCM, WFC

Parking

CUSTOMER SERVICE
During the 2019 peak season, Explore 
Washington Park had four customer 
service representatives. They helped over 
45,000 guests at the Rose Garden, TriMet 
Plaza, Oregon Zoo Education Center, and 
overflow parking lots, and handed out 
over 15,000 maps. 

11%

45,000
Directly helped over

people

15,000
Handed out over

maps
Topics of conversations with customer service representatives:
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